instruments denominated primarily in US Dollars (USD). The Fund has not entered into

Forward Exchange contracts. It purchases foreign currency at market price based on prevailing

advice and board policy.

At balance date, the carrying value of the Fund’s net financial assets and liabilities held in

foreign currencies expressed in AUD and as a percentage of its net assets were as follows:

  2022

$

 2021

$

$

% of

net assets

$

% of

net assets

Cash Held In USD   11,359,592  13.11  13,479,978  15.77

  2022

$

 2021

$

  Year End Average  Year End Average

AUD:USD exchange rates  0.6815 0.6947  0.7281 0.7513

Market Derivatives

The Fund may utilise forward exchange contracts to mitigate foreign currency risk for

transactions undertaken in foreign currencies. At balance date there were no outstanding

forward contracts.

Sensitivity

If foreign exchange rates were to increase/decrease by 10% from rates as at the reporting

date, assuming all other variables that might impact on fair value remain constant, then the

impact on profit for the period and net assets attributable to Unitholders is as follows:

PASSIVE INCOME (USA COMMERCIAL PROPERTY) FUND

AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES

ARSN: 155 770 095

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

These accompanying notes form part of these financial statements
- 23 -

NOTE 3: FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (cont’d)

(b) Currency Risk (cont’d)

Sensitivity (cont’d)

  2022

$

 2021

$

  +10% -10%  +10% -10%

Impact on profit allocated

to Unitholders

(8,768,847) 10,701,609  (755,378) 923,166

Impact on net assets

attributable

to Unitholders

(1,542,112) 1,884,964  (7,913,919) 9,672,304

(c) Liquidity Risk

Given the Fund invests, albeit indirectly, in real estate, which is an illiquid asset, there is no

guarantee that the Responsible Entity will be able to honour every redemption request in full.

There is also a risk that the Fund will be unable to meet these requests in a timely manner and

that they may be scaled back. In the event the Fund is wound up and required to dispose

assets, the Fund may not be able to realise sufficient assets in a timely manner or at an optimal

price.

This may affect the Responsible Entity’s ability to return capital to Unitholders. The liquidity